

## Notice of Exemption

To: Placer County Clerk Recorder's Office 2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603 From: City of Roseville Development Services Dept. 311 Vernon Street Roseville, CA 95678

Project Title: South Placer County District Transportation Expenditure Plan

**<u>Project Location(s)</u>**: City of Roseville, City of Rocklin, and City of Lincoln CA, and roadways connecting these cities.

**<u>Project Description</u>**: The South Placer County District Transportation Expenditure Plan outlines a finance mechanism for transportation projects in South Placer County, for a proposed transportation sales tax in the South Placer County District.

Public Agency Approving Project: Roseville City Council

Agency/Individual Carrying Out Project: Placer County Transportation Planning Agency

**Reason why this Project is Exempt:** This project is statutorily exempt from CEQA per §15273 of the CEQA Guidelines, which states that: "CEQA does not apply to the establishment, modification, structuring, restructuring, or approval of rates, tolls, fares, and other charges by public agencies which the public agency finds are for the purpose of...obtaining funds for capital projects, necessary to maintain service within existing service areas.."

Lead Agency Contact Person: Jason Shykowski, Public Works Department, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678 (916) 774-5331.

Signature:

Terri Shirhall, Environmental Coordinator City of Roseville Date: 5-13-20